
    ARCH CAPE SANITARY DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Arch Cape Fire Hall 79729 Hwy 101 
Thursday February 16, 2023 

Following the Water Meeting 
To Join Meeting by Video Link:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403 
Join by Telephone: 1-669-900-6833 

Meeting ID:  824 5089 8403 

 

 I. Call to Order Darr Tindall, President 

 II. Public Comments Darr 

III. Agenda Approval Darr 

IV. Consent Agenda (Action) Darr 
A. Approve Minutes – January 19th Regular Meeting 

  B. Accept December Budget and Finance Reports 
  C.   Authorize Payment of Accounts 
  D. Accept Correspondence Requiring No Action   

 V.    Old Business 
  A. Webb Lift Station Grant (Information) Darr 
  B. LGIP Account 
  C. Oregon Operator Solution Contract  
        

 VI. New Business     
  A. Board Position Vacancies/ 2023 elections filing deadline 3/16/23 Darr 

  B. 1st Security Bank Darr  
  C. Budget Schedule Teri 
   
 VII. Reports (Information)   

             A. Accounts Receivable Report Teri Fladstol, Jigsaw Consulting  
   B. Staff Report and Correspondence for Action Matt Gardner, Plant Operator 

 C. Board Members’ Comments and Reports Darr 

VIII. March Agenda Items (Information) Darr 
        

IX.     Public Comments Darr 
  

XI  Adjourn   Darr 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403


ASSETS
Checking/Savings

1000 · Columbia Bank #1218 79,870.40$ 
1100 · Local Government Pool 364,790.01$ 

Total Checking/Savings 444,660.41$ 
Total Current Assets 444,660.41$ 

TOTAL ASSETS 444,660.41$ 
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities -$ 
Equity 444,660.41$ 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 444,660.41$ 

Arch Cape Sanitary District

Balance Sheet

January 31, 2023



GENERAL FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov 31-Dec 31-Jan Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 154,726.00$     

 · WD Facilities Use Charges 3,750.00$         -$                0.0%
4300 · Interest Income 4,000.00$         -$                0.0%
· T.A.G. Facility Plan Update 7,400.00$         5,400.00$   5,400.00$      72.97%
4601 · User Fees 328,008.00$     15,710.88$ 8,430.00$   31,887.89$ 19,831.94$ 11,973.13$ 10,428.61$ 41,757.63$    140,020.08$  42.69%
4604 · Excess Usage Charges 15,000.00$       307.27$       79.53$         1,230.79$   384.42$       388.91$       1,074.30$   4,734.61$      8,199.83$      54.67%
4605 · Debt Service 37,368.00$       2,218.00$   1,326.00$   3,544.52$   1,862.25$   1,291.00$   119.64$       4,973.59$      15,335.00$    41.04%

Total Income 395,526.00$     18,236.15$ 9,835.53$   36,663.20$ 27,478.61$ 13,653.04$ 11,622.55$ 51,465.83$    168,954.91$  42.72%
Total Resources: 550,252.00$     18,236.15$ 9,835.53$   36,663.20$ 27,478.61$ 13,653.04$ 11,622.55$ 51,465.83$    168,954.91$  30.71%

· Water District IGA Charges 150,000.00$     8,142.13$   8,250.20$   7,198.05$   9,398.43$   10,634.05$ 9,398.43$   18,095.01$    71,116.30$    47.41%
6103 · Liability & Property Insurance 14,850.00$       2,228.00$   2,228.00$      15.0%
6104 · Licenses 3,500.00$         -$                0.0%
6105 · Dues  & Taxes 1,200.00$         8.25$           8.25$           3,106.25$   1,029.21$   8.25$           8.25$           8.25$              4,176.71$      348.06%
6106 · Professional Services 5,000.00$         495.00$       82.50$         139.40$       2,667.50$      3,384.40$      67.69%
6107 · Auditing Service 10,000.00$       -$                0.0%
6108 · Legal Services 5,000.00$         -$                0.0%
6109 · Notices 700.00$             -$                0.0%
6110 · Utilities 46,000.00$       3,458.34$   3,014.77$   2,504.06$   2,396.12$   2,593.03$   3,507.31$   3,572.75$      21,046.38$    45.75%
6200 · Maintenance 100,000.00$     323.76$       4,258.57$   5,716.56$   3,007.51$   5,316.35$   14,091.95$ 626.42$         33,341.12$    33.34%
6201 · Chemicals 7,000.00$         921.88$       1,106.25$   3,887.86$   750.00$       1,125.00$      7,790.99$      111.3%
· Inflow & Infiltration 1,000.00$         -$                

Total 6000 · Materials & Services 344,250.00$     15,082.36$ 15,531.79$ 19,631.17$ 20,214.13$ 18,634.18$ 27,895.34$ 26,094.93$    143,083.90$  41.56%
Total Operating Expenses 344,250.00$     15,082.36$ 15,531.79$ 19,631.17$ 20,214.13$ 18,634.18$ 27,895.34$ 26,094.93$    143,083.90$  41.56%

Grant Expenditures
T.A.G. Facility Plan Upgrade 7,400.00$         2,000.00$   5,400.00$   7,400.00$      100.0%

Total Grant Expendistures 7,400.00$         -$             2,000.00$   -$             5,400.00$   -$             -$             -$                7,400.00$      100.0%
7500 · Debt Service
QDEQ - Irrigation Site Loan 7,753.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
OECD - Facility Engineering Loan 19,319.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             19,319.09$ 19,319.09$    0.0%
IFA Loan/Grant - Facility Improvement 19,383.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             19,383.23$ 19,383.23$    0.0%
Total 7500 · Debt Service 46,455.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             38,702.32$ 38,702.32$    0.0%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 398,105.00$     15,082.36$ 17,531.79$ 19,631.17$ 25,614.13$ 57,336.50$ 27,895.34$ 26,094.93$    189,186.22$  47.52%
CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES

Contingency: Irrigation Site Loan Reserve 7,753.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                
Contingency: USDA Loan Reserve 6,923.00$         -$             -$                
8002 · Operating Reserve 63,697.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                
8003 · Undesignated 14,058.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                

CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 92,431.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                

ARCH CAPE SANITARY DISTRICT BVA FY 2022/2023



CAPITAL FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov 31-Dec 31-Jan Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 107,414.00$     

4550 · SDC Revenue 19,124.00$       -$             19,124.00$ 9,562.00$   -$             -$             -$             19,124.00$    47,810.00$    250.0%
4900 · Transfer from General Fund -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                

Total Income 19,124.00$       -$             19,124.00$ 9,562.00$   -$             -$             -$             19,124.00$    47,810.00$    250.0%
Total Resources: 126,538.00$     

Capital Outlay -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                
Total 7000 · Capital Outlay -$                   

8000 · Contingency 126,538.00$     -$                
CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 126,538.00$     

SD GO BOND DEBT FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov 31-Dec 31-Jan Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 1,073.00$         -$                

Bond Proceeds 144,600.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
Total Income 144,600.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                0.0%

Total Resources: 145,673.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                -$                
Capital Outlay -$                

USDA Plant Upgrade Payments 144,600.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             144,600.00$ 144,600.00$  0.0%
Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 144,600.00$     144,600.00$ 144,600.00$  

Unappropriated Balance 1,073.00$         -$             -$             -$                -$                
CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 145,673.00$     



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check EFT 01/20/2023 Safeway Sanitary Distri -4.47

Maint -4.47 4.47

TOTAL -4.47 4.47

Check EFT 01/22/2023 Microsoft Sanitary Distri -8.25

Dues - Taxes - Fees -8.25 8.25

TOTAL -8.25 8.25

Check EFT 01/23/2023 Google Sanitary Distri -1.99

Maint -1.99 1.99

TOTAL -1.99 1.99

Check EFT 01/27/2023 Mesher Supply Sanitary Distri -3.03

Maint -3.03 3.03

TOTAL -3.03 3.03

Bill Pmt -Check 8646 01/12/2023 Curran-McLeod Sanitary Distri -2,667.50

Bill 01/12/2023 Professional Se -1,000.00 1,000.00
Bill 01/12/2023 Professional Se -1,667.50 1,667.50

TOTAL -2,667.50 2,667.50

Bill Pmt -Check 8647 01/12/2023 Inland Environmen... Sanitary Distri -1,125.00

Bill 01/12/2023 Chemicals -1,125.00 1,125.00

TOTAL -1,125.00 1,125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 8651 01/12/2023 Pacific Power - Sanitary Distri -3,516.97

Bill 01/12/2023 Util -109.76 109.76
Bill 01/12/2023 Util -2,709.67 2,709.67
Bill 01/12/2023 Util -409.58 409.58
Bill 01/12/2023 Util -214.18 214.18
Bill 01/12/2023 Util -65.53 65.53
Bill 01/12/2023 Util -8.25 8.25

TOTAL -3,516.97 3,516.97

Check 8652 01/19/2023 Malcolm, Georgia Sanitary Distri -264.00

User Fees -264.00 264.00

TOTAL -264.00 264.00

Check 8653 01/26/2023 Arch Cape Water D... Sanitary Distri -38,016.42

IGA - Water District -38,016.42 38,016.42

TOTAL -38,016.42 38,016.42

7:14 PM ARCH CAPE SANITARY DISTRICT
02/10/23 Check Detail

January 2023

Page 1



ARCH CAPE DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT 

Name:     Position   Term Expires 

Nadia Gardner    Commissioner, Position 1   6/30/2023 

Linda Murray   Commissioner, Position 2  6/30/2025 

Chris Mastrandrea  Commissioner, Position 3  6/30/2023 (Appointed 1/19/23) 

Debra Birkby   Commissioner, Position 4  6/30/2023 

Dan Seifer   Commissioner, Position 5  6/30/2023  

 

 

 

 

 

ARCH CAPE SANITARY DISTRICT 

Name:     Position   Term Expires 

Debra Birkby   Commissioner, Position 1   6/30/2023 

Darr Tindall   Commissioner, Position 2  6/30/2025 

Jay Blake   Commissioner, Position 3  6/30/2025 

Steve Hill   Commissioner, Position 4  6/30/2023 (Appointed  
12/15/2022) 
 

Heather Newman  Commissioner, Position 5  6/30/2023 



2023 Arch Cape Domestic Water Supply District Budget Committee Roster 

Board Community Term 
1. Nadia Gardner   
2. Linda Murray   
3. Chris Mastrandrea   
4. Debra Birkby   
5. Dan Seifer   

 1. Open Term: 2022-2024 
 2. Open Term: 2023-2025 
 3. Lauren Ahlgren Term: 2022-2024 
 4. Open Term: 2023-2025 
CHAIR 5. Buffy Simmons Appointed 3/21 Term: 2021-

2023 
 

Proposed Schedule: 

April 20, 2023 – 5:00 pm, prior to Board Meeting 

May 4, 2023 – 5:00 pm, Zoom Meeting 

May 18, 2-23 – 5:00 pm, prior to Board Meeting 

 

2023 Arch Cape Sanitary District Budget Committee Roster 

Board Community Term 
1. Debra Birkby   
2. Darr Tindall   
3. Jay Blake   
4. Steve Hill   
5. Heather Newman   
 Open Term: 2023-2025 
 Open Term: 2023-2025 
 Lauren Ahlgren Term: 2022-2024 
 Dan Term: 2022-2024 
CHAIR Buffy Simmons Appointed 3/21 Term: 2021-

2023 
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